Pinrang Child S, Child G, and 

Child R committed the crime of theft by entering the apiah shop then taking cash stored in 

the cashier's drawer and taking several items belonging to the apiah shop. That the children 

had taken cash amounting to Rp. 12,567,000.00 (twelve million five hundred sixty seven 

thousand) or at least in that amount, 2 (two) pieces of black t-shirts, 1 (one) piece of purple 

hoodie jacket, 1 (one) piece of beige hoodie jacket, 1 (one) piece of black sandals, 1 (one) 

black bag, and 1 (one) gray bag without the permission and knowledge of the shop owner.

[...]

Pinrang Child S, Child G, and Child R committed the crime of theft 

by entering the apiah shop then taking cash stored in the cashier's drawer and 

taking several items belonging to the apiah shop. 

- That the children had taken cash amounting to Rp. 12,567,000.00 (twelve million five 

hundred sixty seven thousand) or at least in that amount, 2 (two) black t-shirts, 1 

39 Ibid. 
40 Ibid. 
41 Interview with the Head of the Investigation Sub-Section at the Pinrang 

District Attorney's Office Special Crime (Pebrianto Patulak, SH) October 18, 2023